The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial information has been
prepared in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Securities and
Exchange Commission. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial
information is intended for informational purposes only and is not necessarily
indicative of the future results of operations of the consolidated company after
the acquisitions, or the results of operations of the consolidated company that
would have actually occurred had the acquisitions been effected as of the dates
indicated above.

   74

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2000

   DIMATECH   PACIFIC
   NETSILICON, INC.   CORPORATION   SOFTWORKS, INC.   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL(1)   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ----------------   -----------   ---------------   -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Net sales.....   $33,883   $12,926   $ 1,651   $(10,243)(a)(b)   $38,217
Cost of sales.....   14,899   9,437   104   (8,899)(a)   15,541
   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------
Gross margin.....   18,984   3,489   1,547   (1,344)   22,676
   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------
Operating expenses:
  Sales and marketing.....   9,856   1,395   2,985   (1,344)(b)   12,892
  Research and development.....   4,838   1,660   6,498
  General and administrative....   4,252   106   1,001(c)   5,359
   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------
Total operating expenses.....   18,946   1,395   4,751   (343)   24,749
   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------
Operating income (loss).....   38   2,094   (3,204)   (1,001)   (2,073)
Other income (expense), net.....   941   (70)   128   999
   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------
Income (loss) before income
  taxes.....   979   2,024   (3,076)   (1,001)   (1,074)

Edgar Filing: DIGI INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-4

92

Income tax provision.....   891   891
   -------   -------   -------   --------   -------
Net income (loss).....   $   979   $ 1,133   $(3,076)   $ (1,001)   $(1,965)
   =======   =======   =======   ========   =======
Net income per share, basic.....   $   .07   $  (.14)
Net income per share, assuming
  dilution.....   .06   (.14)
Weighted average shares,
  basic.....   13,589   326(d)   13,915
Weighted average shares,
  assuming dilution.....   15,744   326(d)   13,915
   (2,155)(e)

---------------

(1) These amounts reflect Pacific Softworks, Inc. statement of operations for
   the period from October 1, 1999 through August 31, 2000. Pacific's
   operations for the period from September 1, 2000 through September 30, 2000
   are included in the NetSilicon statement of operations.

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of the pro forma financial
   information.
   75

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2001

   DIMATECH
   NETSILICON, INC.   CORPORATION   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL(1)   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ----------------   -------------   -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Net sales.....   $24,513   $4,295   $(3,502)(a)(b)   $25,306
Cost of sales.....   10,357   3,009   (3,000)(a)   10,366
   -------   ------   -------   -------
Gross margin.....   14,156   1,286   (502)   14,940
   -------   ------   -------   -------
Operating expenses:
  Sales and marketing.....   8,348   1,498   (502)(b)   9,344
  Research and development.....   8,617   8,617
  General and administrative.....   4,076   45(c)   4,121
   -------   ------   -------   -------
Total operating expenses.....   21,041   1,498   (457)   22,082
   -------   ------   -------   -------
Operating loss.....   (6,885)   (212)   (45)   (7,142)
Other income, net.....   507   159   666
   -------   ------   -------   -------
Loss before income taxes.....   (6,378)   (53)   (45)   (6,476)
Income tax provision (benefit).....   46   (62)   (16)
   -------   ------   -------   -------
Net (loss) income.....   $(6,424)   $   9   $   (45)   $(6,460)
   =======   ======   =======   =======
Net loss per share, basic.....   $  (.46)   $  (.46)
Net loss per share, assuming dilution....   (.46)   $  (.46)
Weighted average shares, basic.....   13,900   129(d)   14,029
Weighted average shares, assuming
  dilution.....   13,900   129(d)   14,029

Edgar Filing: DIGI INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-4

93

---------------

(1) These amounts reflect Dimatech Corporation statement of operations for the
   period from October 1, 2000 through February 16, 2001. Dimatech's operations
   for the period from February 17, 2001 through June 30, 2001 are included in
   the NetSilicon statement of operations.

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of the pro forma financial
   information.
   76

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

[…]

accordance with the rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange
Commission. The pro forma combined condensed financial information is intended
for informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the future
financial position or future results of operations of the consolidated company
after the acquisition, or of the financial position or results of operations of
the consolidated company that would have actually occurred had the acquisition
been effected as of the dates indicated above.

   79

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
   JUNE 30, 2001

   DIGI
   INTERNATIONAL INC.   NETSILICON, INC.   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED

Edgar Filing: DIGI INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-4

96

   ------------------   ----------------   -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   ASSETS
Current assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents.....   $ 13,150   $ 8,092   $(15,000)(a)   $  6,242
  Marketable securities.....   37,190   3,437   40,627
  Accounts receivable, net.....   23,636   3,607   27,243
  Inventories, net.....   20,342   5,534   177(b)   26,053
  Other.....   3,940   666   4,606
   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Total current assets.....   98,258   21,336   (14,823)   104,771
Property, equipment and improvements,
  net.....   22,809   2,261   25,070
Intangible assets, net.....   22,321   1,598   47,953(d)   70,274
   (1,598)(b)
Other.....   1,615   2,743   (2,615)(b)   1,743
   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Total assets.....   $145,003   $27,938   $ 28,917   $201,858
   ========   =======   ========   ========
   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
  Borrowings under line of credit
   agreements.....   $  1,728   $  1,728
  Current portion of long-term debt.....   194   194
  Accounts payable.....   6,250   $ 1,239   7,489
  Income taxes payable.....   1,251   191   1,442
  Accrued expenses.....   11,237   4,131   $  6,580(f)   21,948
  Restructuring reserves.....   21   21
   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Total current liabilities.....   20,681   5,561   6,580   32,822
Long-term debt.....   6,567   6,567
Net deferred income taxes.....   1,101   7,176(g)   8,277
   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Total liabilities.....   28,349   5,561   13,756   47,666
   --------   -------   --------   --------
Stockholders' equity:
  Common stock.....   164   140   63(a)   227
   (140)(e)
  Additional paid-in capital.....   71,780   29,496   40,085(a)   111,865
   (29,496)(e)
  Retained earnings.....   63,469   (7,276)   7,276(e)   60,969
   (2,500)(c)
  Accumulated other comprehensive
   income.....   93   17   (17)(e)   93
   --------   -------   --------   --------
   135,506   22,377   15,271   173,154
Unearned stock compensation.....   (110)(a)   (110)
Treasury stock.....   (18,852)   (18,852)
   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   116,654   22,377   15,161   154,192
   --------   -------   --------   --------
   Total liabilities and stockholders'
   equity.....   $145,003   $27,938   $ 28,917   $201,858
   ========   =======   ========   ========

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of the pro forma financial
   information.
   80

Edgar Filing: DIGI INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-4

97

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2000

   DIGI
   INTERNATIONAL INC.   NETSILICON, INC.   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ------------------   ----------------   -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Net sales.....   $132,525   $38,217   $170,742
Cost of sales.....   62,872   15,541   78,413
   --------   -------   --------
Gross margin.....   69,653   22,676   92,329
   --------   -------   --------
Operating expenses:
  Sales and marketing.....   34,423   12,892   47,315
  Research and development.....   20,175   6,498   26,673
  General and administrative.....   19,358   5,359   $  4,355(h)   29,072
  Impairment loss.....   26,146   26,146
  Restructuring.....   1,382   1,382
   --------   -------   --------   --------
Total operating expenses.....   101,484   24,749   4,355   130,588
   --------   -------   --------   --------
Operating loss.....   (31,831)   (2,073)   (4,355)   (38,259)
Other income (expense), net.....   2,668   999   (600)(i)   3,067
AetherWorks Corporation note recovery...   8,000   8,000
   --------   -------   --------   --------
Loss before income taxes.....   (21,163)   (1,074)   (4,955)   (27,192)
Income tax (benefit) provision.....   (4,338)   891   (2,330)(j)   (5,777)
   --------   -------   --------   --------
Net loss.....   $(16,825)   $(1,965)   $(21,415)
   ========   =======   ========   ========
Net loss per share, basic.....   $  (1.12)   $  (.14)   $ (2,625)   $  (1.00)
Net loss per share, assuming dilution...   (1.12)   (.14)   (1.00)
Weighted average shares, basic.....   15,062   13,915   6,295(k)   21,357
   (13,915)(e)
Weighted average shares, assuming
  dilution.....   15,062   13,915   6,295(k)   21,357
   (13,915)(e)

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of the pro forma financial
   information.
   81

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2001

   DIGI
   INTERNATIONAL INC.   NETSILICON, INC.   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ------------------   ----------------   -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

Net sales.....   $98,104   $25,306   $123,410
Cost of sales.....   46,816   10,366   57,182
   -------   -------   --------

Edgar Filing: DIGI INTERNATIONAL INC - Form S-4

98

Gross margin.....   51,288   14,940   66,228
   -------   -------   --------
Operating expenses:
  Sales and marketing.....   23,187   9,344   32,531
  Research and development.....   14,216   8,617   22,833
  General and administrative.....   11,916   4,121   $  3,266(h)   19,303
  Restructuring.....   (230)   (230)
   -------   -------   --------   --------
Total operating expenses.....   49,089   22,082   3,266   74,437
   -------   -------   --------   --------
Operating income (loss).....   2,199   (7,142)   (3,266)   (8,209)
Other income (expense), net.....   2,068   666   (450)(i)   2,284
   -------   -------   --------   --------
Income (loss) before income taxes and
  cumulative effect of accounting
  change.....   4,267   (6,476)   (3,716)   (5,925)
Income tax provision (benefit).....   2,091   (16)   (3,959)(j)   (1,884)
   -------   -------   --------   --------
Net income (loss) before cumulative
  effect of accounting change.....   $ 2,176   $(6,460)   $   243   $ (4,041)
   =======   =======   ========   ========
Net income (loss) per share from
  continuing operations, basic.....   $   .14   $  (.46)   $   (.19)
Net income (loss) per share from
  continuing operations, assuming
  dilution.....   .14   (.46)   (.19)
Weighted average shares, basic.....   15,206   14,029   6,295(k)   21,501
   (14,029)(e)